

No. 15-71772; 15-71909

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

THE CHIPPEWA CREE TRIBE OF THE ROCKY BOY RESERVATION, MONTANA,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Respondent

SALLY JEWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,

Respondent

KEN ST. MARKS,

Respondent

On Appeal from the United States Department of the Interior

BRIEF FOR THE CHIPPEWA CREE TRIBE

Jay A. Dubow (PA No. 41741)
Richard J. Zack (PA No. 77142)
Derek E. Hines (PA No. 311538)
Krysten L. Connon (PA No. 314190)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
215.981.4000
Attorneys for the Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Significance of Tribal Sovereignty	3
II. The Chippewa Cree Tribe is a Sovereign Nation Governed by a Constitution	4
III. The Tribe Removed St. Marks Pursuant to its Constitution	5
A. St. Marks’s Neglect of Duty and Gross Misconduct	5
B. The 2013 Removal.....	7
IV. St. Marks’s Ongoing Misconduct	10
V. The Department’s Actions in this Case.....	14
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Department’s Order Amounts to an Unlawful Intrusion on Tribal Sovereignty.....	24
A. Bedrock Principles of Tribal Sovereignty	24
1. The Department Improperly Encroached on the Tribe’s Sovereignty	27
2. The ARRA Does Not Authorize the Department’s Evisceration of the Tribe’s Sovereignty	29
3. The Tribe Did Not Waive its Sovereignty by Agreeing to Receive ARRA Funds	31

4.	Any Ambiguities Must be Read in Favor of the Tribe.....	32
II.	The Actions Taken by the Department Pursuant to ARRA §1553 Violate The Tribe’s Constitutional Right to Procedural Due Process under the Fifth Amendment	33
A.	The Tribe Holds Several Constitutionally Protected Interests, Which Demand that the Department Provide Meaningful Procedural Safeguards.....	35
1.	The Tribe Has a Protected Interest in its Sovereign Status	35
2.	The Tribe Has a Protected Interest in its Governmental Functions	35
3.	The Tribe Holds a Protected Interest in its Funds the Department Now Requires it Pay St. Marks	36
B.	The Department Has Deprived the Tribe of Several Protected Interests Without Providing Adequate Process	37
1.	The Tribe’s Private Interests Are Substantial	37
2.	The Great Risk – and Reality – of Erroneous Deprivation through the Procedures Used and the Probable Value of Additional or Substitute Procedures	39
a.	The Procedures Used Were Unclear, Highly Prejudicial, Contradictory, and Offered No Meaningful Opportunity for the Tribe to be Heard.....	39
(1)	The Department’s Order Indicates that it Used Questionable and Biased Evidence Not Shared with the Tribe.....	44
(2)	Additional or Substitute Procedures Would Have Afforded the Tribe a Meaningful Opportunity to Confront the Purportedly Adverse Evidence	48

b.	The Department’s Interests Fail to Tip the Scale	50
III.	Alternatively, Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that the ARRA Whistleblower Provision Applies to the Tribe’s Internal Political Dispute and that it Passes Constitutional Muster, the Department Nevertheless Erred When Finding a Prohibited Reprisal Under the Provision And Entering an Award in Favor of St. Marks	52
A.	St. Marks’s Alleged Actions Do Not Qualify for Whistleblower Protection, as St. Marks is Not an Employee Under the ARRA	53
B.	The Department Erred in Finding that St. Marks’s Alleged Disclosures Were a “Contributing Factor” to His Removal	57
1.	The Department’s Conclusions Are Not Supported by the Record.....	58
C.	The Department’s Order Should Be Vacated, as the Department Erred in Calculating the Award	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
	ADDENDUM.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. United States Fish & Wildlife, BLM</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Arrow Enterprises v. Chippewa Cree Tribe, et. al.</i> , 2013-cvtt-1742 / 2013-cvtt-1743 / 2015-cvtt-2203 (Chippewa Cree Tribal Court).....	11
<i>ASSE Int'l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17666 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2015)	42
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	34
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987)	38, 49, 51, 52
<i>Business Commc'ns v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 739 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	24, 25
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	21, 53, 54, 55
<i>Dickman v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	36, 49
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	34
<i>EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Fichman v. Media Ctr.</i> , 512 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	54, 55, 56, 57
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	26
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997)	4, 30
<i>Gilbert v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 80 F.3d 364 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22, 34
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970)	50
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , 64 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1995).....	34, 35

Page(s)

<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110, (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	49
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	3
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	36
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	34, 37, 50, 51
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	3
<i>Mingo v. Baxter</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126802 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 518 Fed. Appx. 444 (6th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Mont. v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	32
<i>Nance v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Rosales-Martinez v. Palmer</i> , 753 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3, 4, 20, 26, 29, 31, 35
<i>Schneider v. Chertoff</i> , 450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23, 58
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 24, 52

Page(s)

<i>Southland Royalty Co. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 715 F.2d 486 (10th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	38
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	22, 53
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 213 (1978)	3
<i>Vulgamore v. Tuba City Reg'l Healthcare Corp.</i> , 11-8087, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89647 (D. Ariz. August 11, 2011)	32
<i>Wheeler v. United States Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 811 F.2d 549 (11th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	26
<i>Zimmerman v. Oakland</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 451 (9th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	34
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	22, 53, 58
<i>American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 ("ARRA")</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115, 297	passim
<i>Native American Business Development, Trade Promotion and Tourism Act of 2000</i> , 25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(6)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012 ed.)	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 201	47
President Barack Obaman, Memorandum on Tribal Consultation, 74 Fed. Reg. 57, 881 (2009)	25

President George W. Bush, Exec. Order No. 13,336, American Indian and Alaska Native Education, 40 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 713 (Apr. 30, 2004)	25
U.S. Secretary of the Interior Sally Jewell, Order No. 3335, Reaffirmation of the Federal Trust Responsibility to Federally Recognized Indian Tribes and Individual Indian Beneficiaries (Aug. 20, 2014).....	25
U.S. Const. amend. V.	19, 20, 33, 37, 51, 52
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	36
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3
Chippewa Cree Tribe Constitution, Article III.....	4
Chippewa Cree Tribe Constitution Article VI.....	5
Chippewa Cree Tribe Constitution Article V	5, 36
Chippewa Cree Tribe Constitution Article XII, § 2	8
Chippewa Cree Tribe Bylaws § 1(e)	8
